REVIEW OF LHC RUN 2 MACHINE CONFIGURATIONS
R. Bruce∗, N. Fuster-Martínez, A. Mereghetti, D. Mirarchi, S. Redaelli
CERN, Geneva, Switzerland
Abstract
During LHC Run 2, the LHC machine configuration
evolved significantly. Starting from a very careful approach
in 2015, with the priority on stability and ease of commis-
sioning, where the limits of operation at the higher energy

during Run 2,” these proceedings.
[2] B. Salvachua et al., “Overview of Proton Runs During Run
2,” these proceedings.
[3] A. Gorzawski, et al., “Luminosity Anti-leveling with Cross-
ing Angle (MD 1669),” Oct 2016.
[4] H. Timko et al., “Longitudinal dynamics,” these proceedings.
[5] S. Fartoukh, et al., “Experimental validation of the Achro-
matic Telescopic Squeezing (ATS) scheme at the LHC,” Jour-
nal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 874, no. 1, p. 012010,
2017.
[6] G. Ferlin et al., “Cryogenics experience with high luminos-
ity running & feedforward controls,” CERN-ACC-2019-012,
Proceedings of the 8th Evian Workshop, December 2017,
Evian, France, 2019.
[7] O. S. Brüning, et al., “LHC design report v.1 : The LHC
main ring,” CERN-2004-003-V1, 2004.
[8] S. Papadopoulou et al., “Transverse emittance blow-up,” these
proceedings.
[9] R.W. Assmann, “Collimators and Beam Absorbers for Clean-
ing and Machine Protection,” Proceedings of the LHC Project

ings of IPAC’10, Kyoto, Japan, p. 477, 2010.
[19] C. A. Pons, et al., “IR1 and IR5 aperture at 3.5 TeV,” CERN-
ATS-Note-2011-110 MD, 2011.
[20] R. Assmann, et al., “Aperture Determination in the LHC
Based on an Emittance Blowup Technique with Collimator
Position Scan,” Proceedings of IPAC11, San Sebastian, Spain,
p. 1810, 2011.
[21] S. Redaelli, et al., “Aperture measurements in the LHC in-
teraction regions,” Proceedings of IPAC12, New Orleans,
Louisiana, USA, p. 508, 2012.
[22] C. A. Pons, et al., “IR2 aperture measurements at 3.5 TeV,”
CERN-ATS-Note-2012-017 MD, 2012.
[23] R. Bruce, et al., “IR8 aperture measurements at injection
energy,” CERN-ATS-Note-2013-026 MD, 2013.
[24] R. Bruce, et al., “IR2 aperture measurements at 4.0 TeV,”
CERN-ACC-NOTE-2013-0011 MD, 2013.
[25] R. Bruce, et al., “IR aperture measurement at β∗=40 cm,”
CERN-ACC-NOTE-2015-0037, 2015.
[26] R. Bruce, et al., “Detailed IR aperture measurements,” CERN-
ACC-NOTE-2016-0075, 2016.
[27] P. Hermes, et al., “Improved Aperture Measurements at the
LHC and Results from their Application in 2015,” Proceed-
ings of the International Particle Accelerator Conference
2016, Busan, Korea, p. 1446, 2016.
[28] N. Fuster-Martinez, R. Bruce, and S. Redaelli, “LHC β∗-
reach MD: aperture measurements at small β∗,” CERN-ACC-
NOTE-2017-0064, Nov 2017.
[29] N. Fuster-Martinez, et al., “Aperture measurements with AC
dipole at the Large Hadron Collider,” Proceedings of the In-
ternational Particle Accelerator Conference 2018, Vancouver,
Canada, p. 212, 2018.
[30] N. Fuster-Martinez, et al., “Aperture measurements with AC
dipole,” CERN-ACC-NOTE-2018-0008, Feb 2018.
[31] “MAD-X program.” http://cern.ch/mad/.
[32] R. Bruce, et al., “Parameters for HL-LHC aperture calcula-
tions,” CERN Report CERN-ACC-2014-0044, 2014.
[33] F. Cerutti, “LHC triplet lifetime versus operational scenario
in ATLAS and CMS,” presentation in the LHC Machine
Committee (LMC), 2015.07.08, 2015.
[34] R. Bruce et al., “2018 machine Configuration Options (and
Limits),” Presentation in the LHC Performance Workshop
(Chamonix 2018), Chamonix, France, 2018.
[35] M. Giovannozzi et al., “Considerations on a possible bump to
displace the IP in point 5,” presentation in the LHC Machine
Committee (LMC), 2016.11.30, 2016.
[36] R. Bruce, et al., “Parameters for aperture calculations at in-
jection for HL-LHC,” CERN-ACC-2016-0328, 2016.
[37] B. Salvachua et al., “Loss and lifetime observations during
nominal operation and their extrapolation to HL-LHC param-
eters,” presentation in the Review on the needs for a hollow
e-lens in the HL-LHC, CERN, October 2016, 2016.
[38] R. Bruce and S. Redaelli, “Collimation and β∗-reach,” Pro-
ceedings of the 5th Evian Workshop, Evian, France, 2014.
[39] B. Salvachua, et al., “LHC collimation cleaning and opera-
tion outlook,” Proceedings of the 2012 LHC beam operation
workshop, Evian, France, 2012.
[40] “Minutes of the LHC Machine Committee, 2014.09.03,”
2014.
[41] E. Quaranta, et al., “Modeling of beam-induced damage of the
LHC tertiary collimators,” Phys. Rev. Accel. Beams, vol. 20,
p. 091002, Sep 2017.
[42] R. Bruce, et al., “Baseline LHC machine parameters and
configuration of the 2015 proton run,” Proceedings of the
LHC Performance Workshop (Chamonix 2014), Chamonix,
France, 2014.
[43] T. Pieloni, et al., “Two beam effects,” Proceedings of the 5th
Evian Workshop, Evian, France, 2014.
[44] A. Apollonio, et al., “2015 availability summary,” Proceed-
ings of the 6th Evian Workshop, Evian, France, 2015.
[45] R. Bruce, et al., “Collimation with tighter TCTs at β∗=40
cm,” CERN-ACC-NOTE-2015-0036, 2015.
[46] A. Mereghetti, et al., “β∗-reach – IR7 collimation hierarchy
limit and impedance,” CERN-ACC-NOTE-2016-0007, 2016.
[47] L. Carver, et al., “MD 755: Instability threshold and tune shift
study with reduced retraction between primary and secondary
collimators in IR7,” CERN-ACC-NOTE-2016-0005, 2016.
[48] R. Bruce, et al., “Reaching record-low β∗ at the CERN Large
Hadron Collider using a novel scheme of collimator settings
and optics,” Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res. A, vol. 848,
pp. 19 – 30, Jan 2017.